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REPUBLIC OF KENYA.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT KITALE.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 81 OF 2013.

M W S cosroeesnoeesnneeessneeessnnessnneeesnneesenenessseneseseeeseseeeessss: APPELLANT.

REPUBLIC ::ccrcceccroeeeereeeenneeeesnreessneeesneeessneeeesneeessissss: RESPONDENT.

(Being an appeal from the original conviction and sentence of J.A. Owiti — AG.P.M. In Criminal Case
No. 1592 of 2012 delivered on 20th June, 2013 at Kitale.)

JUDGMENT.

The appellant, M W S, appeared before the Resident Magistrate at Kitale charged with incest contrary to
section 20 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act, in that on diverse dates between 26th and 29th June, 2012, in
Trans Nzoia County had carnal knowledge of C NW, a child aged three (3) years who was to his
knowledge his half-daughter.

After trial, the appellant was convicted and sentenced to life imprisonment.

Being dissatisfied with the conviction and sentence, the appellant preferred the present appeal on the basis
of the grounds in the petition of appeal filed herein on 2nd July, 2013. He represented himself at the
hearing of the appeal and presented his written submissions.

The Learned Prosecution Counsel, M/s Limo, appeared for the state/respondent and opposed the appeal
by submitting that the evidence against the appellant was sufficient, cogent and corroborative. That, the
appellant defiled his own daughter.

That, the sentence imposed upon the appellant was lawful and sufficient. Therefore, the appeal lacks
merit.

This court has considered the appeal on the basis of the supporting grounds and the submissions made by
both the appellant and the respondent. The court's duty was to re-consider the evidence and arrive at its
own conclusions bearing in mind that the trial court had the advantage of seeing and hearing the
witnesses. In that regard, the court has carefully considered the evidence by the prosecution through Dr.
Ken Ndege (PW2), Lydia Tuwei (PW3), Linus Ligare (PW4) and P.C. Neddy Mukuvi (PW5). The
child complainant (PW1) was brought to court but could not testify as she appeared traumatized. The
evidence adduced by the appellant by way of his defence was also given considerations.

From the evidence in its totality, there was no dispute that the child victim was a half daughter of the
accused. There was also no dispute that she was defiled while at a tender age of three (3) years.

The evidence by Dr. Ndege (PW2) confirmed the age of the child and the evidence by the clinical officer



(PW4) confirmed that the child was indeed sexually molested.
The issue arising for determination was whether the appellant was responsible for the offence.

The defence by the appellant was a denial of responsibility for the offence. He said that his wife escaped
from home on the 26th June, 2012 leaving the children alone. On the following day he gave the child
complainant to a neighbour so that she may be taken care of. He was informed on the 28th June, 2012
that his wife had gone home and on the 29th June, 2012, he went there to see her. They met and
discussed but she later went to the house of PW3 where they held lengthy discussions. He left for his
home and was later informed that the child was taken to Endebess before he was arrested and charged.

Nobody saw the appellant in the act of defiling his half-daughter although there was evidence from Lydia
(PW3) and the investigations officer (PW5) that the child told me that she was defiled by the appellant.
Lydia stated that the accused brought the child to her and said that he was going to look for the child's
mum. She (Lydia) saw semen on the child's private parts after she had complained of pain in her stomach
and exposed her private parts.

The investigations officer (PW5) said that the child told him that she was in the custody of the appellant
when he defiled her. Without direct evidence against the appellant, the prosecution was with
circumstantial evidence based on the facts that the child was found to have been defiled after she had
been taken to Lydia (PW3) by the appellant under whose care she was.

The appellant implied that his wife and Lydia (PW3) may have conspired to frame him after they held
lengthy discussions in Lydia's house.

However, since the child complainant was not in the custody of any other male person prior to the
discovery that she had been defiled and since there was no other male person in her vicinity and
considering that she (child) actually mentioned the appellant to Lydia (PW3) and the 1.O (PW5), it may
safely be stated herein that the circumstantial evidence against him was cogent and credible in as much as
it irresistably pointed to him as the culprit to the exclusion of all other persons. The inculpatory facts
were more consistent with his guilt rather than innocence.

Therefore, his conviction by the learned trial magistrate was sound and proper and is hereby upheld. The
sentence was however, harsh and excessive for a first offender considering that section 20 (1) of the

Sexual Offences Act does not carry a mandatory sentence of life imprisonment.

Consequently, the sentence imposed upon the appellant by the learned trial magistrate is hereby reduced
to fifteen (15) years imprisonment.

Otherwise, the appeal is dismissed.

[Delivered and signed this 5th day of August, 2014.]

J.R. KARANJA.

JUDGE.



